The Company transaction are in USD. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and is

therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk.
  Exposure to foreign currency risk expressed in Indian rupees:-

73

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

 b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity
  As at March 31, 2021, 100% of the Company’s borrowings are at a floating rate of interest (March 31,

2020 100%).
  With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the impact of borrowing cost

on floating rate portion of borrowings:

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD currencies to the Indian Rupee with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

 The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management's assessment
of currently observable market environment.

 Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

 The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management's
assessment of currently observable market environment.

 Interest rate and currency of borrowings:

 As at March 31, 2021
 USD  (8,05,626.51) +5%  (29.45)
   -5%  29.45
 As at March 31, 2018
 USD (8,05,626.51) +5% (30.48)
   -5% 30.48

 As at March 31, 2021
 USD  (8,05,626.51) +5%  (29.45)
   -5%  29.45
 As at March 31, 2018
 USD (8,05,626.51) +5% (30.48)
   -5% 30.48

 Particulars Net monetary items Change in Effect on
   in respective currency currency profit/(loss)
  outstanding on reporting exchange before tax
  date (Absolute amount) rate

 Particulars Net monetary items Change in Effect on
   in respective currency currency profit/(loss)
  outstanding on reporting exchange before tax
  date (Absolute amount) rate

 Currency fluctuations
 Net foreign currency loss / (gain) shown as other expenses (20.58) 52.49
 Currency fluctuations
 Net foreign currency loss / (gain) shown as other expenses (20.58) 52.49

 Particulars Year ended Year ended
  March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

[…]

of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.

 a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity

  The Group transacts business primarily in USD. The Group has obtained foreign currency trade
payables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk.

 Exposure to foreign currency risk expressed in Indian rupees:-

 Particulars  (` lakhs)

 As at March 31, 2021

 Other current liabilities  589.00

 Total  589.00

 As at March 31, 2020

 Other financials liabilities  609.58

 Total  609.58

 Particulars  (` lakhs)

 As at March 31, 2021

 Other current liabilities  589.00

 Total  589.00

 As at March 31, 2020

 Other financials liabilities  609.58

 Total  609.58

122

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD currency to the Indian Rupee with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

 The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management's assessment
of currently observable market environment.

 Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

 As at March 31, 2021
 USD  (8,05,626.51) +5%  (29.45)
   -5% 29.45
 As at March 31, 2020
 USD  (8,05,626.51) +5%  (30.48)
   -5%  30.48

 As at March 31, 2021
 USD  (8,05,626.51) +5%  (29.45)
   -5% 29.45
 As at March 31, 2020
 USD  (8,05,626.51) +5%  (30.48)
   -5%  30.48

 Particulars Net monetary items Change in Effect on
   in respective currency currency profit/(loss)
  outstanding on reporting exchange before tax
  date (absolute amount) rate

 Particulars Net monetary items Change in Effect on
   in respective currency currency profit/(loss)
  outstanding on reporting exchange before tax
  date (absolute amount) rate (` lakhs)

 Currency fluctuations
 Net foreign currency loss shown as other expenses (20.58) 52.48
 Currency fluctuations
 Net foreign currency loss shown as other expenses (20.58) 52.48

 Particulars Year ended Year ended
  March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020